
















DAFT   McCUNE   WALKER   INC

501 FAIRMOUNT AVENUE  SUITE 300  TOWSON, MD 21286
P: 410 296 3333   F: 410 296 4705   WWW.DMW.COM

3rd. AMENDED DEVELOPMENT PLAN
PREPARED BY: DMW, INC
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PEARLSTONE RETREAT & CONFERENCE CENTER
DRC: 080922E PAI: 04-0727

EXISTING RETREAT
CENTER ADDITION
(2ND REFINEMENT)

· A SPECIAL VARIANCE WAS GRANTED ON
JUNE 7, 2019 TO BALTIMORE COUNTY'S
FOREST CONSERVATION LAW TO
ALLOW PERMANENT IMPACTS TO A
SPECIMEN TREES ONSITE. CONDITIONS
WERE PLACED ON THIS VARIANCE,
INCLUDING UPDATING THE FINAL
FOREST CONSERVATION PLAN FOR THE
PROPERTY.

· A SPECIAL VARIANCE TO BALTIMORE
COUNTY'S FOREST CONSERVATION
LAW MAY BE REQUIRED FOR FUTURE
REMOVAL OF ANY SPECIMEN TREES
WITHIN THIS PROPERTY.

EXISTING
BATH-HOUSE
(1ST REFINEMENT)

PROFESSIONAL CERTIFICATION:
I HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THESE DOCUMENTS
WERE PREPARED OR APPROVED BY ME, AND
THAT I AM A DULY LICENSED PROFESSIONAL
LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT UNDER THE LAWS OF
THE STATE OF MARYLAND.
LICENSE NO._________________,
EXPIRATION DATE:_________________.
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ADDED NEW PARCEL LINE & UPDATED
ZONING / DEVELOPMENT HISTORY

P.399

P.70

AND 2500005903
AND 399

3.8 APRIL 20, 2017 - A ZONING SPIRIT AND INTENT LETTER WAS
SIGNED BY W. CARL RICHARDS , ZONING SUPERVISOR,
CONFIRMING THAT THE EXISTING AND PROPOSED
IMPROVEMENTS, AS SHOWN ON THE SUBMITTED SITE PLAN,
ARE WITHIN THE SPIRIT AND INTENT OF ZONING CASE NO.
64-161-X.

3.8.a APRIL 4, 2019 - A ZONING SPIRIT AND INTENT LETTER WAS
SIGNED BY W. CARL RICHARDS, ZONING SUPERVISOR,
CONFIRMING THAT THE RELOCATED ADDITION TO THE RETREAT
CENTER, THE R.6 ZONING CLASSIFICATION, A 30-FT REAR YARD
SETBACK FOR THE RETREAT CENTER ADDITION AND THE
ADJUSTED LOT LINE FOR THE ADDITION ARE ALL WITHIN THE
SPIRIT AND INTENT OF ZONING CASE NO. 64-161-X.

3.9 AUGUST 5, 2019 - A REFINEMENT TO THE DEVELOPMENT PLAN
UNDER SECTION 32-4-106(b)(2) WAS APPROVED (DRC NUMBER
050719D).

3.9a AUGUST 6, 2019 - A ZONING SPIRIT AND INTENT LETTER WAS
SIGNED BY W. CARL RICHARDS, ZONING SUPERVISOR,
CONFIRMING THAT THE PROPOSED BATH HOUSE IS WITHIN THE
SPIRIT AND INTENT OF ZONING CASE NO. 64-161-X.

3.9b OCTOBER 28, 2019 - A REFINEMENT TO THE DEVELOPMENT
PLAN UNDER SECTION 32-4-106 (b)(2) WAS APPROVED (DRC
NUMBER 080619A).

3.10 DECEMBER 1, 2021 - A REFINEMENT TO THE DEVELOPMENNT PLAN
UNDER SECTION 32-4-106 (B)(2) WAS APPROVED (DRC 050719D)

3.11 MAY 5, 2022 - A ZONING SPIRIT AND INTENT LETTER WAS SIGNED
BY SHAUN CRAWFORD, PLANNER, CONFIRMING THAT THE
PROPOSED STAGE IS WITHIN THE SPIRIT AND INTENT OF ZONING
CASE 1961-0161-X.

*SEE ZONING AND HISTORY CONTINUED

*ZONING AND HISTORY CONTINUED
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Reasons for Development Plan Amendment
1st Amended Development Plan:
1. Add a ±2,000 sf footprint for a bathroom
      building near the existing bunk-house buildings

2nd Amended Development Plan:
1. To add a ±6,000 sf addition to the retreat center.
2. To relocate a parcel line 100' east.

3rd Amended Development Plan:
1. To add 1,800 sf kitchen addition to the retreat center.
2. Show proposed firelane and associated parking.
3. Show proposed stage.



EXISTING
BATH-HOUSE
(1ST REFINEMENT)
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PEARLSTONE RETREAT & CONFERENCE CENTER
DRC: 080922E PAI: 04-0727

3rd AMENDED DEVELOPMENT PLAN
PREPARED BY: DMW, INC

77,261 AC

EXISTING RETREAT
CENTER ADDITION
(2ND REFINEMENT

PROPOSED
SWM EASEMENTS

33

· A SPECIAL VARIANCE WAS GRANTED ON JUNE 7, 2019 TO BALTIMORE
COUNTY'S FOREST CONSERVATION LAW TO ALLOW PERMANENT IMPACTS
TO A SPECIMEN TREES ONSITE. CONDITIONS WERE PLACED ON THIS
VARIANCE, INCLUDING UPDATING THE FINAL FOREST CONSERVATION PLAN
FOR THE PROPERTY.

· A SPECIAL VARIANCE TO BALTIMORE COUNTY'S FOREST CONSERVATION
LAW MAY BE REQUIRED FOR FUTURE REMOVAL OF ANY SPECIMEN TREES
WITHIN THIS PROPERTY.

PROFESSIONAL CERTIFICATION

I HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THESE DOCUMENTS WERE PREPARED OR
APPROVED BY ME, AND THAT I AM A DULY LICENSED PROFESSIONAL
LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT UNDER THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF MARYLAND.

LICENSE NO._________________, EXPIRATION DATE:_________________.
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501 FAIRMOUNT AVENUE  SUITE 300  TOWSON, MD 21286
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Reason for Development Plan Amendment
1st Amended Development Plan:
1. Add a ±2,000 sf footprint for a bathroom building near the

existing bunk-house buildings

2nd Amended Development Plan:
1. To add a ±6,000 sf addition to the retreat center.
2. To relocate a parcel line 100' east.

3rd Amended Development Plan:
1. To add 1,800 sf kitchen addition to the retreat center.
2. Show proposed firelane and associated parking.
3. Show proposed stage.

4TH

3

PROPOSED
SWM EASEMENTS



S 65°00'29" E  99.95'

S 45°42'04" E

12.77'

S
 0

5
°2

1'0
5
" E

12
.6

7'

S 
45

°0
6'5

0"
 W

  3
6.7

3'

N 44°19'49" W  53.99'

N 68°53'27" W  56.48'

N 
26

°4
9'

10
" E

  3
4.

43
'

N71°14'19"E 71.58'

S
10

°2
8
'4

5
"E 16

.5
6
'

S71°03'37"W 63.58'N37°27'44"W
 17.51'

N86°06'36"W 72.26'

N
0
9
°0

3
'2

9
"E

 15
.6

2
'

S86°08'21"E 67.45'

S
0
8
°2

4
'12

"E 15
.9

6
'

N63°35'28"W 71.62'

S
2
0
°2

6
'2

1"W
 17

.4
3
'

S64°00'24"E 65.18'

S69°04'55"E 2.75'

N3
2°

54
'3

6"
E 

16
.7
1'

S4
2°

04
'14

"W
 2

0.
46

'

N40°58'36"W
 66.07'

N4
0°

07
'3
0"

E 
13

.3
2'

S47°11'26"E 66.04'

R
C
 4

R
C
 8

L=14.75' R=12.04'

N61°49'37"W 8.34'

L=12.75' R=7.00'

L=6.10' R=16.00'

L=5.35' R=4.00'

N88°40'35"E 20.26'

L=11.00' R=7.00'

S01°19'25"E 2.37'

S45°05'19"W 2.41'

L=4.42' R=19.00'

N72°03'45"W 4.68'

N
0
1°2

6
'5

5
"W

 3
0
.19

'

L=6.05' R=3.00'

S20°46'37"E 12.63'

S
0
4
°2

3
'2

9
"W

 6
9
.14

'

L=0.76' R=0.25'

L=1.33' R=3.00'

S
10

°13
'3

6
"W

 16
.6

7'

L=1.97' R=3.00' S4
8°5

3'33"W
 3

2.11'

L=6.87' R=3.00'

N
0
0
°0

0
'2

9
"W

 3
6
.9

3
'

L=51.99' R=16.55'

L=
5
9

.8
1'

R
=

16
.64'

N90°00'00"W 55.81'

L=9.81' R=3.13'

N62°13'21"E 
52.92'

PROPOSED FIRELANE
STORMWATER MANAGEMENT EASEMENTS

3

020 20 40

SCALE: 1" = 20'

1" = 20'

A:
\1

60
31

\1
60

31
.D

0\
EN

G
R

\C
AD

 F
IL

ES
\S

H
EE

T 
FI

LE
S\

16
03

1.
D

0_
TH

IR
D

_R
EV

_D
EV

_P
LA

N
_0

3.
D

W
G

   
9/

26
/2

02
2 

8:
46

 A
M

 J
D

or
tc

h

4th ELECTION DISTRICT
4th COUNCILMANIC DISTRICT BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

DAFT   McCUNE   WALKER   INC

501 FAIRMOUNT AVENUE  SUITE 300  TOWSON, MD 21286
P: 410 296 3333   F: 410 296 4705   WWW.DMW.COM

SEAL

REVISIONSBYDATE

DRAWING:

of

5427 MT. GILEAD ROAD
REISTERSTOWN, MARYLAND 21136
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PEARLSTONE RETREAT & CONFERENCE CENTER
DRC: 080922E PAI: 04-0727

3rd AMENDED DEVELOPMENT PLAN
PREPARED BY: DMW, INC
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PROPOSED CONFERENCE CENTER
STORMWATER MANAGEMENT EASEMENTS

PROFESSIONAL CERTIFICATION

I HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THESE DOCUMENTS WERE PREPARED OR
APPROVED BY ME, AND THAT I AM A DULY LICENSED PROFESSIONAL
LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT UNDER THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF MARYLAND.

LICENSE NO._________________, EXPIRATION DATE:_________________.

Reason for Development Plan Amendment
1st Amended Development Plan:
1. Add a ±2,000 sf footprint for a bathroom building near the

existing bunk-house buildings

2nd Amended Development Plan:
1. To add a ±6,000 sf addition to the retreat center.
2. To relocate a parcel line 100' east.

3rd Amended Development Plan:
1. To add 1,800 sf kitchen addition to the retreat center.
2. Show proposed firelane and associated parking.
3. Show proposed stage.



VENABLELLP 

April 4, 2019 

HAND-DELIVERED 
W. Carl Richards, Jr., Supervisor 
Zoning Review Office 
County Office Building - Room 111 
111 W. Chesapeake Avenue 
Towson, Maryland 21204 

210 W. PENNSYLVANIA AVENUE SUITE 500 TOWSON. MD 21204 
T 410.494.6200 F 410.821 .0147 www.Venable.com 

Christopher D. Mudd 
Partner 

t 410.494.6365 
f 410.821.0147 
cdmudd@venable.com 

Re: Spirit and Intent Letter, Case No. 64-161-X 
Pearlstone Retreat Center - 5425 Mt. Gilead Road 
4th Election District, yd Councilmanic District 

Dear Mr. Richards: 

This firm represents Associated Jewish Charities of Baltimore, Inc. ("the Associated"), and 
owner of the above referenced property, located in the Reisterstown area of Baltimore County 
(the Property"). In 1964 the Associated acquired the above-referenced 163+/- acre Property in 
Reisterstown and shortly thereafter applied for and was granted special exception approval to use 
the Property as a "quasi-public camp including a day camp," in the then designated R-6 zoning. 
(See, Case No. 64-161-X (the "1964 Case")(copy enclosed)). For decades following special 
exception approval, the Associated operated "Camp Milldale" on the Property. Over the years 
the camp was modified and improved, including the opening of the "Pearlstone Retreat Center" 
in 1998 which includes a large conference center with multiple meeting rooms of varying sizes 
to accommodate guests. The Center sits on an expansive 180-acre campus of rolling hills, 
wooded trails; a 2-acre lake, sport fields and educational farm, providing a picturesque 
environment to learn, grow and interact. These changes were approved by a series of Spirit and 
Intent Letters (''S&I Letter(s)"). At this time, the Associated is proposing to make certain 
improvements to the Pearlstone Retreat Center, as described below, and I am seeking written 
confirmation that the proposal is within the spirit and intent of the special exception granted in 
the 1964 Case. 

The site plan submitted in the 1964 Case ( copy enclosed) shows that, at the time of the original 
approval, the camp proposed for the Property included numerous buildings, structures, and other 
facilities for use in administering and facilitating the proposed camp use. At the time of the 1964 
Case the Property was .zoned R.6. The R.6 required building setback(s) of thirty feet (30 ft.). 
Upon approval, the facilities were constructed and throughout the summer months, the camp 
flourished. 



VENABLE:LP 

W. Carl Richards, Jr., Supervisor 
April 4, 2019 
Page 2 

As stated above, in July 1998, the Associated sought to enhance and innovate user experience on 
the Property. As a result and as mentioned above, the Pearlstone Retreat Center was created to 
seize a unique opportunity, wherein the Property is used to host "small groups of campers [i.e. 
retreat users] in the 'off-season' (Spring and Fall) when the camp would not otherwise be in 
use." On September 1, 1998, your office determined that the reconfigured use ("Pearlstone 
Retreat Center") of the Property and accompanying site plan (showing all then-existing 
buildings/structures/facilities along with several proposed buildings/structures and cottages 
designed for incorporate the overnight camping I retreat element) was within the spirit and intent 
of the special exception granted in 1964. (See, 1998 S& I Letter, plan and approval letter 
(enclosed)). 

At this time, the Associated seeks to construct an addition to its Pearlstone Retreat Center 
building to further enhance and build on the success of the mission of the Associated. In April 
2017, you countersigned a spirit and intent letter confirming that the modest addition is within 
the spirit and intent of the 1964 Case. The scale of that addition has not changed, but the 
Associated now proposes to construct it on the opposite side of the existing retreat center 
building from where it was proposed in April 2017. The enclosed site plan, entitled S&VZoning 
Confirmation Plan, shows the proposed addition in red. In this newly proposed location, the 
addition will be relatively close to an existing lot line within the overall tract owned by the 
Associated. As the Associated ' s consultants are determining the final size and layout of the 
building, we are seeking to confirm the setbacks that are to be applied from the edge of the 
addition to the nearby property line. 

As you are aware, the R.6 Zones and zoning classifications no longer exist. See, Bill Nos . 100-
1970; 72-2004 1

• Notwithstanding the legislative zoning re-classification(s), we seek to confirm 
that the correct (side/rear?) building setback to be applied to the addition to the Pearlstone 
Retreat Center is the thirty foot (30 ft .) setback applicable to the R.6 Zone, in place at the time 
the special exception was granted. Furthermore, assuming the thirty foot (30 ft.) setback is 
correct, the proposed addition would not respect that setback when measured from the current 
interior property line. Therefore, the Associated intends to adjust that lot line to ensure 
conformance with the thirty foot (30 ft.) setback, at the time that the Associated files its 
application with the Development Review Committee to amend the approved Development Plan 
for the property.2 . 

I The Pearlstone Retreat Center is currently located in an area on the Property that is split zoned RC-2 and RC-4. 
2 It should be noted that the smaller parcel to the north and east of the proposed addition was acquired by the 
Associated in~' which was years after the 1964 special exception approval. Therefore, that smaller parcel is 
not part of the special exception area from 1964. Notwithstanding this fact, the proposed retreat center addition will 
occur entirely within the special exception area, so the use is permitted in that area, and the R.6 . zoning should still 
apply to the use and that special exception area. 



VENABLE:LP 

W. Carl Richards, Jr., Supervisor 
April 4, 2019 
Page 3 

If you are in agreement with the prov1s10ns of this letter, . I ask that you confirm by 
countersignature below that: (1) the relocated addition to the retreat center remains within the 
spirit and intent of the 1964 Case; (2) the R.6 zoning classification continues to apply to the 
special exception area approved in the 1964 Case; (3) a 30 foot (30 ft.) rear-yard setback will 
apply to the retreat center addition; and (4) the Associated may adjust the existing lot line to 
respect the applicable 30 foot (30 ft.) setback. I have enclosed with this letter a check in the 
amount of $600, made out to Baltimore County, Maryland, to cover the costs associated with 
your expedited review. If you have any questions regarding the provisions of this letter, please 
contact me. 

Thank you for your attention to this matter. 

COM 

Enclosures 

4622746Sv3 

Very truly yours, 

.,,~A,fvddv 
Christopher D. Mudd 

AGREED AND ACCEPTED: 

Li 
W. Carl Richards, Jr. ; Supervisor 
Zoning Review Bureau 

~ Sub,'ecf fo too' L,,.,:c:. Aaj~f~~ 
-fon. -f',~o-t App~ua.l , 



Carl Richards Jr 

From: 
Sent: 

Frankovich, Jennifer R. <JRFrankovich@Venable.com> 
Friday, April 05, 2019 11:22 AM 

To: Carl Richards Jr 
Subject: spirit and intent letter 

Good Morning Carl: 

Thank you for meeting with me yesterday afternoon. As we discussed, we would like the S & I Letter 
signed so that we can take the next step and file the DRC refinement for the lot line adjustment. 

As we also discussed, the letter uses the word "may" with regard to the lot line adjustment; however, I 
am happy to re-draft the letter to be even more clear that you are signing the letter provided © that we 
file for I seek approval of the lot line adjustment. 

Or feel free to write your own provided language into the letter you have. Whatever I can do to make 
this easiest for you! 

Thanks, Jen 

Jennifer R. Frankovich, Esq. I Venable LLP 
t 410.494.6381 It 410.821.0147 I m 410.428.2471 
210 W. Pennsylvania Avenue, Suite 500, Towson , MD 21204 

JRFrankovich@Venable.com I http://secure-web.cisco.com/1 M1 EvYCeOmJWNIOHONMXXJNKyZzSj69dYH8QoahKcyG6c24E-gh Xkli3-
EHtv VclCIM2mPamLIEUvDQQuUrtTdJJHtGJjcB5rTi7ZFrqDWVo05L719NShKU4rHNLrWw4bXRFxEdVqEA5rY ZZP5dP20nta2W BzpwLD3EVw2-
kP6fSMuaw-onfRhJglltU3A41DQeWj jvS6D4Kzn1 lljaL6195oY-
3qHGoxk03dBysGLIWS88Ff8ijxVC8shPxXqQe8c9gT3PfqslBTHZuAcYLzD5dCwTl5e471MW8SwVeJBcCpHaqY2ukQt7gmmywFul9u1 KObYkMB51 
VzhlsdwD3qp8DRAN MHXzvOcnsLPQLotVdQ-
NKPGCb F uauJNi3dX5T eWGqe9JT6tXmrl 1 D?tRh KE? okvTDdOMKT6n6g69QFTPrVXL695WxEWj 1 VsWskFyJJODMYu 18rRo VDrQw/http%3A %2F 
%2Fwww.Venable.com 

************************************************************************ 
This electronic mail transmission may contain confidential or privileged information. If 
you believe you have received this message in error, please notify the sender by reply 
transmission and delete the message without copying or disclosing it. 
************************************************************************ 
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• 
831!imorc County 
Department of Permits :ind 
Development Man.igemem 

Richan:! D. Gruber, Vtee President 
American Poof Minagement, Inc. 
11408 Cronrldge Drive. Suite F 
0Nings Mills. MO 21117 

Dear Mr. Gruber: 

• 
o.ve!QS 
coo my 
111 W& 

A~ecov,,..\ h'1 B.df;MD(~ 
[o..,l"\-t'{ 

Re : S,v;MM11\5 Qoo \ 

A~~" 

Tuwsion. Malylalld 21204 
pdm brd:ieq@co.ba. md. us 

November 29, 1999 

RE: PrOPOsed Swimming Pool Addition, "Camp Milldale" Zoning Cue 84-161-X, "*" 
Electi:)n District 

Thank you for ywr letter or November 10. 1999, to Arnold Jablon, Dtre<:1or of 
f>ermls and Development Management This corre,pondel'IOI has beefl referred to me 
for reply. 

Pleaao bo advised that after carelJI review of the &ubmitled site plan and special 
e)(ception caae 64-161·X, tho Zoning RniewOfflce wit comider the proposed tn­
ground swimming pool an<1 anv accessory buikllng(s) as wittlin the spirit and Intent of 
said zoning case. 

I truat that tho information set forth in !his letter la sufficienlly detailed and 
respon&Ne to the requeat. If you need fu1her Information Of have any questiOns. 
please do not nes11a1e to contact me at 410-887-3391. 

MJK:rsj 

c: Zoning Caso 64-161-X 

Si~rely, 

~<:::J,~Qe_ 
Michell J. Kollman 
Planner II 
Zoning Review 

~ " ....... _,.,. ... 16&' ... __ _ Come visit lhc County's Y.\:bsi<c ai www.co.bn.md.us 

http://myneighborhood.baltimorecountymd.gov/ 



Novembe, 10, 1999 

Mr.. Amokf Jablon, Director 
c/o Permits and Development Management 
111 W. Che:iapeako Avenuo 
Roem 111 
Towson, MD 21204 

R•: "Cffl'lp Miid ... • Zoning C•n #64-161)( 
Proposed Improvements 

Door Mr. Joblon, 

• 
I I I,· 

' ':, .. . ,~ 
\ ' ' 

I roprocont Amoric:sn Pool Management and have been h ired as the contractor to 
conmuct an In groutUJ swimming pool 130' by 75') at Camp Milldale. The new 
pool will be adj.acent to the two (21 existing pools (se& enclosed site plans) . 

M itchell Kellman, from your office. advised me to contact you regarding this 
proposed f~cility improvement project ot Camp M il ldolo on tho property of tho Tho 
Associated Jewish ChanUes ot Baltimore, Inc., which is IOeated on Mt. Gilead 
Rood, north of Rctistontown, Maryland. Title to this property has been held by the 
ownecs since 1904, anu in that year a loning Special Exception (Case 164· 161 X> 
was granted to snow a day camp to be established on the i:ite. The property has 
been used in this mutter to doto 41nd no change in wso i$ prop~cd for the future . 

We ask thot your office review thi:i informl)tion end provtdo :in opinion on whothor 
or not this proposed improvement agrees with the spirit and intent of the zoning 
Special Exception previously granted this site . If you have any questions regarding 
this request, please coo tact my office. 

Sir.;;e,ely, 

£ ! }}. )::) . ..,____---
Richard 0 . Gruber 
Vice Presidtnt 
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Dallimorc County 

Department of Pennits and 

Development Managcmcn1 

Alan E. Scoll, R.L.A. 
Chief, Department of Landscape Architecture 
D.S. Thaler & Associates. Inc. 
7115 Ambassador Road 
Baltimore, MD 21244 

Dear Mr. Scoll: 

Devclopmcnl Processing 
Coun1y Office Bul1<11ng 
111 \lkst Chcsapealcc A1-cnu< 
-n,,.wn, Maryland 21204 
pdmtandocq@co.ba.md.us 

September 1, 1998 

RE: ~ lrit and Intent. The Associated: The Jewish Community Federation of Baltimore 
e Associated Jewish Charities). Camp Milldale Property, Pearlstone Retreat. 

oning Case Numlmr64-161-X, 4th l:lection District 

Your letter to Arnold Jablon, Director of Permits and Development 
Management, has been referred to me for reply. As stated, this 163-acra site was the 
subject of a special exception for a •quHi-publlc camp Including a day camp•. which 
was granted by the then Deputy Zoning Commissioner. Per your letter. the camp 
currently hosts about 1,000 to 1, 100 day C8meers for two months of every year. These 
campers are bused In large groups on a daily basis. The physical plant lncludea an 
actlvities bam, award-winning open air sheners, an administrative building, two 
swimming pools, bunks, fields, basketball 11nd tennis courts, a pond, etc. The 
Associated would like to uso o small portion of tho proporty to create a facll'I): for a 
nat;.iral extension of the children'a day camp: a camp for teens, seniors. and fanulies, to 
be known as Pearlstone Retreat Center. The Retreat Center would play host to small 
group!! of campers In the "off-season' (primarily Spring and Fall) when the camp would 
not otherwise be in use. The proposed atructu1111, as shown on this submitted red-lined 
plan, represent the necessary accou1erments of a facility designed for overnight stays 
and lnc;lement weather (Includ ing sleeping quarters, common facilities, dining hall , 
enclosed recreation spaces and a chapel). Th,s matter has been reviewed br staff and 
It has been determined that the proposed improvement on this 163-acre trac would bo 
approved as being within the Sf?lrit and intent of the aforementioned zoning case. Prior 
lo the application ror any building permits, lhu propo»ud would be required lo be 
reviewed by the Development Review Committee (ORC). 

I trust that the information aet forth in this letter is sufficiently detailed and 
responsive to the request. Ir you need l\.lrther Information or t111ve any questions, 
please do not hesitate to contact me at 410-887-3391 . 

Very truly yours, 

Pr/~~ 
John J. <umv~n. Jr. 
Planner II, Zoning Review 

Come vi,i1 1hc County' s Website al "'""',to.ba.md.us 

• 
Pni:c 2 
Mr. Arnold E. Jnblon 
Cnmp Milldnlc Property 
Pcarlstooo Institute 
July 30. 1998 

• 

fnr below thllt of the • ummer day cllmp Hnd ccrtninly still fulls within the cntc;ory of "o 
qunsi-public camp". 

Your -:oncurrence that the proposed enhancement of the existing fodlities mecls 
the "Spirit nnd Intent" of tho original finding in 1964 will help tremendously lo keep 
the timing \lf thi" important project on trnck . 

Thank you for your kind consideration- Should rou have nny qurst1on•. plen,;e do 



• • 
D.S. THALER & ASSOCIATES, INC. 

1111. AMBA.\S..-'.00,_ M.OAD • RALTrMOA.f- MARn.A N01 1~ 44 

l 410.19u-EN Gll • l•I C.110. u., :, • FAX jtl Ql llfH, )4.U 

Mr. Arnold E. Jablon, Director 
Department of Permits and 

Dovclopmcnt Mnnngcmont 
111 W. Chesapeake Avenue 
Towson. MD :.i1:.iu4 

Dcnr Mr. Jablon: 

July 30, 1998 

RE: The Aasocinted : Tho J ewish Commun ity 
Fcdcrntion of Dnlt imorn 
(fhe Associated Jewish Charities) 
Camp r.lilldalc Properly 
Pcar!Ktnno Rntront 
SPIRIT AND INTENT 

This letter is to request a finding by your office that the proposed impro,·emcnts 
nn nhnwn nn thn nnclnsPcl pion (lnhclcrt Exhibit I) mcN the "Spirit and Intent" of the 
approval of a prior Special Exception permitting o "quasi-public camp including n day 
camp" on the HulJjecl property in zoning case 64· 161 ·X. The Deputy Zonin~ 
Commissfoner's approval in that case wns ln rosponso to n petition brought by the 
i\ssocinted Jewish Charities of Baltimore. which hnd purchased nn cx;stin~ cnmp site of 
nbout 163 ncres. upon which the Jowiih Community Cantor would ancl hos continued t<> 
operate a c.nmp facility to this day. 

As you cnn •cc from the enclosed information. I he site is tucked uwny off i\ll . 
Gilcnd Road, approximate ly a quarwr mile west of Hanover Pike. in the northwestern 
pnrt of Bnltimoro County. Tho camp currently ho•t.a .,bout 1,000 to 1.100 day cnmpcrs 
for two months of every yeor. These campers ore bused in large groups on o duily basis. 
The physical plnnt includea nn activities barn, nward-wmnmg open air shelters, nn 
ndministrotive building. two swimming pools . bunks. fields, basketball nnd tennis 
courts. n pond. etc. The ABSOCioted would like to use a small portion of the property to 
cr-cntc o fncility for n nnturnl cxtcneion of the children'11 dn.y cnmp: n camp for tee n~. 
seniors. and famil!cs, to be known as the Pearlstone Retreat Center. The ReirP.at 
Center would piny host to emnll groups of campers in the "oIT·seasoo" (primarily Sprir.g 
nod Fall) when tho cnmp would not otherwise be in ,·.so. While the building mass 
propo&ed represents the necessary accoutermenu of a facility designed for overnight 
~tays nnd inclement weather (including sleeping qunrtero. <:Qlllmon racilitic~. dining 
hnll. enclosed recreation spaces and a chapel) the proposed intensity of us<· is nctunlly 

CIVIL ENGINFJ:A.I • \ITE PI.ANNfkS • SU~l'f.YORI • l.\SPlCAPF A~CII ITTC1' 



Pnge 2 
Mr. Arnold E. Jablon 
Cnmp 1\-filldnlt.! Property 
Pcarlstone Institute 
July 30. 1998 

• 

Cnr below that of the oummer day .:amp ond certainly nt ,11 foils within the category of "n 
qunei·public cnmp". 

Your ~ncurrcnce that the proposed enhancement oC the existing focilitics meets 
the "Spirit nnd Intent" of the original finding in 1904 will help tremendously to keep 
the liming of thiR important project on tTRck.. 

Thank you for your kind conRidcrnlion. Should you hnvc nny qurstionA, please rlo 
not hesitate to contact our office . 

E:nclosuros 

cc: Steven Sibel ~{ .-...,(! 
Josh Fidler 
Bruce Eisen 
Goolfroy Kroll 

- _....., 
v .. ,.o1;;,;;,., , )zJ'/) (} 

(i~1;~/r£'~­
~I~ 

Chief. Department of Lnndscnpc Architecture 
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